## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8109335

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CARROLL DISTRIBUTING AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY INC.	08/11/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TUF-N-LITE LLC
Street Address:	4805 HAMILTON MIDDLETOWN ROAD UNIT B
City:	LIBERTY TOWNSHIP
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45011

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17038984

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 317-467-9100

**Email:** poverhauser@overhauser.com

Correspondent Name: PAUL B. OVERHAUSER

Address Line 1: 18 E. MAIN STREET SUITE 202
Address Line 4: GREENFIELD, INDIANA 46140

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CARR-002-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL B. OVERHAUSER
SIGNATURE:	/Paul B. Overhauser/
DATE SIGNED:	08/11/2023

**Total Attachments: 1** 

508062180

source=2023-07-10-InventionAssignment-Carroll-to-Tuf-N-Lite#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 064562 FRAME: 0792

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION, PATENT APPLICATION, AND/OR PATENT

### Assignor(s) Name(s), & Addressee(s)

Carroll Distributing & Construction Supply Inc.	20935 State Road 19 Cicero IN 46034	

#### Assignee Name, Address & Citizenship

Tuf-N-Lite LLC	4805 Hamilton Middletown Road, Unit B Liberty Township, OH 45011	US

Invention Title: QUICK CURB BRACKET

x Application Filed 30 September 2020 as Serial No. 17/038,984

WHEREAS, the above-identified Assignee desires to acquire the entire interest in, to and under the Invention, for which, as indicated above, a patent application is attached, or was filed on the date and assigned the serial number specified above, or has issued as indicated above, and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

#### NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-identified Assignor(s) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the above-identified Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Invention and all rights to priority, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and to all patent applications and Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said Invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which same may be granted. This assignment also includes all past, present and future causes of action and remedies for damages and profits, for infringement and misappropriation of the Invention or any patents relating thereto.

Assignor(s) hereby covenant and warrant that no assignment, sale, agreement, license or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

Assignor(s) further covenant that Assignee will, upon its request and without additional compensation, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventors and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its designee any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said Invention and said Letters patent and said equivalents therefore in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal.

Carrol Distributing & Construction Supply, Inc.

RECORDED: 08/11/2023

Josh Hanje 8/11/2023

Signed Dated

Josh Hanje Name

PATENT REEL: 064562 FRAME: 0793